

No. 24-427

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RONALD HITTLE,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
DARREN SHEARER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RENA M. LINDEVALDSEN

Counsel of Record

NATALIE C. RHOADS*

LIBERTY UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW

CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION CLINIC

1971 University Boulevard

Lynchburg, VA 24515

(434) 592-5300

rlindevaldsen@liberty.edu

*Admission pending

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Dated: November 14, 2024

130568



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES | iv |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| I. TITLE VII ECHOES THE FIRST PRINCIPLES ENSHIRNIED IN RELIGIOUS LIBERTY JURISPRUDENCE: MERE NEUTRALITY TOWARDS RELIGION IS NOT ENOUGH | 3 |
| A. Title VII’s Touchstone is Business Necessity but its Purpose is to Affirmatively Obligate Employers to Protect Religion | 4 |
| 1. The absence of a knowledge requirement under Title VII indicates that religion should be afforded preferential treatment..... | 5 |
| 2. Title VII’s all-encompassing definition of religion indicates that broad protections of religious freedom should be the standard..... | 6 |

Table of Contents

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| B. Religious Freedom Protections Deserve More than the Bare Minimum of Mere Neutrality | 7 |
| 1. The United States historically treated religious liberty differently from other liberties | 11 |
| 2. Title VII protects the value of practicing diverse religions in the workplace | 12 |
| II. TITLE VII'S MANDATE TO PROTECT EMPLOYEE'S RELIGIOUS PRACTICES DOES NOT BOW TO HYPOTHETICAL ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE CONCERNS | 15 |
| A. Establishment Clause Concerns Do Not Inherently Trump an Employee's Religious Freedoms Under Title VII | 16 |
| B. There is No Genuine Concern of an Establishment Clause Violation Simply Because of the Perception of Others | 18 |
| 1. Others' hostility toward religion does not create an Establishment Clause concern | 18 |

Table of Contents

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| 2. The use of public funds does not inherently violate the Establishment Clause | 20 |
| CONCLUSION | 23 |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... | 8 |
| <i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015)..... | 4, 5, 6 |
| <i>Engle v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)..... | 12 |
| <i>Everson v. Board of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)..... | 16, 21 |
| <i>Feiner v. New York</i> , 340 U.S. 315 (1951)..... | 19 |
| <i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986)..... | 8 |
| <i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)..... | 19 |
| <i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)..... | 4, 5 |
| <i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 600 U.S. 447 (2023)..... | 10, 20 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|----------------------------------|
| <i>Hittle v. City of Stockton</i> , 76 F.4th 877 (9th Cir. 2023) | 15, 18, 19, 21, 22 |
| <i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022) | 4, 9, 10, 14, 16, 17, 18, 20, 22 |
| <i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) | 16 |
| <i>McCreary County v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005) | 8, 11 |
| <i>Roman Cath. Diocese v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020) | 8 |
| <i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) | 11 |
| <i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014) | 9, 22 |
| <i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977) | 10 |
| <i>Trinity Lutheran Church v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017) | 22, 23 |
| <i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) | 23 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005) | 11, 13, 20 |
| <i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... | 7 |
| <i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... | 7, 9 |
| <i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)..... | 13, 19 |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|---------------------------|-------------------------|
| U.S. Const. amend. I..... | 7, 8, 9, 16, 18, 20, 21 |
|---------------------------|-------------------------|

Statutes, Rules and Other Authorities

| | |
|----------------------------------|------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j)..... | 6 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)..... | 3, 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A) | 5 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 37.2 | 1 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 | 1 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Continuing Education Earn Credit at the Summit</i> , Global Leadership Network, https://globalleadership.org/summit/education (last visited Nov. 11, 2024)..... | 21 |
| Human Rights Campaign Found., <i>Corporate Equality Index 2023–24</i> , Hum. Rts. Campaign (Oct. 2024), https://www.hrc.org/resources/corporate-equality-index | 14 |
| Natalie C. Rhoads, <i>Groff v. Dejoy and Title VII’s “Undue Hardship” Standard</i> , 18 Liberty U. L. Rev. 533 (2023)..... | 10 |
